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BILL LOCI(YER, Attorney General 
.of the State of Califonlia 

BEN JOHNSON, State Bar No. 84406 
Deputy Attorney General 

Califonlia Depaliment of Justice 
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los A1lgeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2095 
Facsilnile: (213) 897-2804 

Attorneys for COlnplainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEP ARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

ICATHY E. GALLEGOS 
1394 Fair Oaks Ct 
Merced, CA 95340-2341 

Techniciall Registration No. TCH 31084 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2832 

OAR No. 

DEFAULT DECISION 
AND ORDER 


[Gov. Code, §11520] 


FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. On or about Novelnber 28, 2005, COlnplainant Patricia F. Harris, in her official 

capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board ofPhannacy, Depalilnent ofConsulner Affairs, 

filed Accusation No. 2832 against I(athy E. Gallegos (Respondent) before the BOARD OF 

PHARMACY. 

2. On or about October 13, 1999, the BOARD OF PHARMACY (BP) issued 

Tec1ulician Registration No. TCH 31084 to Respondent. The Tec1ulician Registration was in 

full force alld effect at all tilnes relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on July 31, 

2007, unless renewed. 

3. On or about December 8, 2005, Janice Willialns, all elnployee of the Departnlent 

of Justice, served by Certified and First Class Mail a copy of the Accusation No. 2832, Statenlent 

to Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request for Discovery, and Goven:m1ent Code sections 

_11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7 to Respondent's address of record with the BP, which was and is 
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1394 Fair Oaks Ct, Merced, CA 95340-2341. A copy of the Accusation, the related 

documents, and Declaration of Service are attached as exhibit A, and are incorporated herein by 

reference. 

4. Service of the Accusation was effective as a tnatter of law pursuant to the 

provisions of Govenllnent Code section 11505, subdivision (c). 

5. Govenll11ent Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part: 

"( c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the tnerits if the respondent 

files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deetned a specific denial of all parts of the 

accusation not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall constitute a waiver of 

respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion tnay nevertheless grant a hearing." 

6. Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon 

her of the Accusation, and therefore waived her right to a hearing on the tnerits of Accusation 

No. 2832. 

7. Califonlia Govermnent Code section 11520 states, in pertinent pati: 

"(a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the 

hearing, the agency tnay take action based upon the respondent's express admissions or 

upon other evidence and affidavits tnay be used as evidence without any notice to 

respondent. " 

8. Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the BP finds 

Respondent is in default. The BP will take action without further hearing and, based on 

Respondent's express adtnissions by way of default and the evidence before it, contained in 

exhibits A, Band C, finds that the allegations in Accusation No. 2832 are true. 

9. The total costs for investigation and enforcenlent are $4,069.50 as of January 17, 

2006. 

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES 

1. Based on the foregoing finding~ of fact, Respondent Kathy E. Gallegos has 

subjected her Technician Registration No. TCH 31084 to discipline. 

2. A copy of the Accusation and the related documents and Declaration of Service 
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are attached. 

3. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default. 

4. The BOARD OF PHARMACY is authorized to revoke Respondent's Tec1nucian 

Registration based upon the following violations alleged in the Accusation: 

a. That on Novelnber 12, 2004, in the Merced County Superior Court, 

respondent pled guilty to violating section 11173(a) (Obtaining Oxycodone, a controlled 

substance, by fraud, deceit, or nlisrepresentation) of the Health and Safety Code; and section 488 

(Petty theft of 114 Oxycodone pills.) of the Penal Code. 

ORDER 

IT IS SO ORDERED that Technician Registration No. TCH 31084, heretofore issued to 

Respondent K.athy E. Gallegos, is revoked. 

Plu'suant to Govennnent Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent nlay serve a 

writtennlotion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grolulds relied 011 within 

seven (7) days after sel:,ice of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion nlay 

vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defIned in the statute. 

This Decision shall becolne effective on April 5, 2006 

It is so ORDERED _Ma~r;;;....;;ch=",--...;;;..6......, -=2::....;::0..=0-=.6____ 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAlRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

BY~ 

Board President 

Attac1nnents: 

Exhibit A: Accusation No.2832, Related DocUlllents, and Declaration of Service 
Exhibit B: Evidence Packet 
Exhibit C: Declaration of Cost 
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BILL LOCK.YER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

BEN JOHNSON, State Bar No. 84406 
Deputy Atton1ey General 

Califon1ia Departlnent of Justice 
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2095 
Facsilnile: (213) 897-2804 

Atton1eys for Con1plainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEP ARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

KATHY E. GALLEGOS 
1394 Fair Oaks Ct 
Merced, CA 95340-2341 

Technician Registl-ation No. TCH 31084 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2832 

OAR No. 

DECLARATION OF BEN JOHNSON 

I, Ben Johnson, declare: 

1. I am a Deputy Attolney General elnployed by the Califon1ia DepartInent of 

Justice, Office of the Atton1ey General (Office). I mn assigned to the Licensing Section in the 

Civil Division of the Office. On Janum-y 25,2005, I was designated the representative to 

prosecute the above entitled lnatter. 

2. I have carefully read the Criminal COlnplaint, the Case Report and the Merced 

County Superior Couli Minute Orders for case nUlnber MM19981 0, attached hereto as Exhibit B 

and incorporated herein by reference. They accurately sUlnlnarize lny personal knowledge of the 

events and statements contained therein. 

I declare under penalty ofperjury that the foregoing is true and correct and if called to 

testify thereto I could cOlnpetently do so. 

Executed on January 18,2006, in the City 0 
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Exhibit A 


Accusation No. 2832, 

Related Docun1ents and Declaration of Service 




DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY CERTIFIED MAIL AND FIRST CLASS MAIL 
(Separate Mailings) 

Case Nmne: In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 
KATHY E. GALLEGOS 

Board ofPhannacy Case No: 2832 
I declare: 

I am elnployed in the Office of the Atto111ey General, which is the office of a member of the 
California State Bar at which nlember's direction this service is made. I am 18 years of age or 
older and not a party to this matter. I am familiar with the business practice at the Office of the 
Attorney General for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the United 
States Postal Service. In accordance with that practice, correspondence placed in the inte111al 
mail collection system at the Office of the Attolney General is deposited with the United States 
Postal Service that same day in the ordinary course ofbusiness. 

On Decelnber 5, 2005, I served the attached 

Accusation, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense (2 Copies) 

Request for Discovery, Discovery Statutes 


by placing a tnIe copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope as celiified mail with postage 
thereon fully prepaid and retll111 receipt requested, and another tnle copy of the 

Accusation, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense (2 Copies) 

Request for Discovery, Discovery Statutes 


was enclosed in a second sealed envelope as first class Inail with postage thereon fully prepaid, in 
the internal mail collection system at the Office of the Attonley General at Los Angeles 
addressed as follows 

Kathy E. Gallegos 
Pharmacy Technician 
1394 Fair Oaks Ct. 
Merced, CA 95340-2341 

Certified Mail Number 
7001 0360000327056589 

I declare under penalty of peljury under the laws of the State of Califo111ia the foregoing is tnIe 
and correct and that this declaration was executed on December 5, 2005, at Los Angeles, 
California. 

Janice E. Willianls 
Declarant Signature 



IT"' 
cO 
U1 
~ L-=-~__~-,~~-------.--------------~ 
U1 
Cl 

~ Certified 

Return Recelp m (Endorsement Req 
Cl 
Cl Restricted Deliver 
Cl (Endorsement Req 

Cl Total Postage & 

~ m SentTo 
Cl 
r-1 St;,ae-t:-Apt~-j.jO:;"" 
Cl or PO Box No. 

Cl City.-si~i~;-zip;-4·-··--·-------·-··----·----··------- -...---.--------------------------.-.-­
I" ­

3. Service Type 
o Certified Mail o Express Mail 
o Registered o Return Receipt for Merchandise 
o Insured Mall o C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) 0 Yes 

Kathy E. Gallegos 
Pharmacy Technician 
1394 Fair Oaks Ct. . 
Merced, CA 95340-2341 

• 	 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

• 	 Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the mail piece, 
, or on the front if space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

Kathy E. Gallegos 
Pharnl'acy Technician 
1394 Fair Oaks Ct. 
Merced, CA 95340-2341 

7001"0360 0003 2705 6589 


PS Form 3811 , July 1999 Domestic Return Receipt 	 102595-00·M·0952 
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BILL LOCKYER, Attonley General 
of the State of Califonlia 

BEN E. JOHNSON, State Bar No. 84406 
Deputy Attoluey General 

Califonlia Depart111ent of Justice 
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2095 
Facsinlile: (213) 897-2804 

Attonleys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

I<ATHY E. GALLEGOS 
1394 Fair Oaks Ct. 
Merced, CA 95340-2341 

Phanllacy Technician License No. TCH 31084 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2832 

OAR No. 

ACCUSATION 

COl11plainant alleges: 


PPJRTIES 


1. Patricia F. Harris (Complainant) brings. this Accusation solely in her official 

capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Phannacy (Board), Department of Consuiller 

Affairs. 

2. On or about October 13, 1999, the Board issued Phannacy Technician License 

No. TCH 31084 to I(athy E. Gallegos (Respondent). The license was in full force and effect at 

all tinles relevant to the charges brought herein and the license will expire on July 31, 2007, 

unless renewed. 

III 
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JURISDICTION 


3. This Accusation is brought before the Board under the authority of the laws of the 

State of California, including, but not linlited to, the following references to the Business and 

Professions Code (BP .code). All section references are to the Business and Professions Code 

(BP Code) unless othelwise indicated. 

BP Code Section 4301 states, in pertinent part, "The board shall take action against any 

holder of a license who is guilty of unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured 

by fraud or Inisrepresentation or issued Iny Inistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is 

not linlited to, any of the following: 

(f) The COIID11ission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or 

conuption, whether the act is cOlnlnitted in the course of relations as a licensee or otherwise, and 

whether the act is a felony or Inisdelneanor or not. 

(g) I(nowingly Inaking or signing any certificate or other dOCUInent that falsely 

represents the exist~nce or nonexistence of a state of facts. 

(h) The adlninistering to oneself, of any controlled substance, or the use of any dangerous 

drug or of alcoholic beverages to the extent or in a nla1Uler as to be dangerous or injurious to 

oneself, to a person holding a license under this chapter, or to any other person or to the public, 

or to the extent that the use hnpairs the ability of the person to conduct with safety to the public 

the practice authorized by the license. 

(j) The violation of any of the statutes of this state or of the United States 

regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs. 

(Ie) The conviction of nl0re than one Inisdenleanor or any felony hlvolving the use, 

cOl1sunlption, or self-aillninistration of any dangerous drug or alcoholic beverage, or any 

conlbination of those substances. 

(1) The conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions, 

a11d duties of a licensee under this chapter. The record ...of a violation of the statutes of this 

2 
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state regulating controlled substances or dangerous drugs shall be conclusive ev~dence of 

unprofessional conduct. ... 

(0) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting i11 or abetting the 

violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or tenn of this chapter or of the applicable 

federal and state laws and regulations govennng phamlacy, including regulations established by 

the board. 

4. BP Code Section 1I8(b) states, "The suspension, expiration, or forfeitrn'e by 

operation of law of a license issued by a board in the depaliment, or its suspension, forfeiture, or 

cancellation by order of the board or by order of a couli of law, or its sunender without the 

written consent of the board, shall not, during any period in wInch it Inay be renewed, restored, 

reissued, or reinstated, deprive the board of its authority to institute or continue a disciplinary 

proceeding against the licensee upon any ground provided by law or to enter an order suspending 

or revoking the license or otherwise taking disciplinary action against the licensee on any such 

ground. " 

5. Pursuant to section 490 of the BP Code the Board Inay suspend or revoke a 

license on the ground that the licensee has been convicted of a critne, provided the critne is 

substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of the business or profession for 

which the license was issued. 

6. Section 4022 of the BP Code defines "Dangerous Drugs" as any dlUg that is 

unsafe for self-nledicatiol1 and which by federal or state law can be lawfully dispensed only by 

prescription. 

7. Section4059(a) of the BP Code states, in pertinent part, that no person shall 

funlish any dangerous dlUg, except upon the prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, 

optolnetrist, or veterinarian. 

8. Section 4060 of the BP Code states, in pertinent pali, "No person shall possess 

any controlled substance, except that fun1ished to a person upon the prescription of a physician, 
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4 

dentist, podiatrist, 'or veterinarian .... " 

9. Section 11173(a) of the Health and Safety Code states: 

"(a) No person shall obtain or attenlpt to obtain controlled substances, or procure 

or attenlpt to procure the adlninistratioll of or prescription for controlled substances, (1) by fraud, 

deceit, mis~epresentation, or subterfuge; or (2) by the concealment of a Inaterial fact." 

10. Health and Safety Code section 11350(a) provides that, except as otherwise 

provided in this division, every person who possesses any controlled substance which is a 

narcotic dlUg, unless upon the written prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, or 

veterinarian licensed to practice in this state, shall be punished by inlprisOlTIllent in the state 

pnson. 

11. Section 11170 of the Health and Safety Code states: 

''No person shall prescribe, adnunister, or furnish a controlled substance for 

hin1self." 

12. Pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, a crime or act 

shall be considered substantially related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a licensee or 

registrant if to a substantial degree it evidences present or potential unfitness of a licensee or 

registrant to perfonll the functions authorized by his license or registration in a InalUler consistent 

with the public health, safety, or welfare. 

13. Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board n1ay request 

the adn1inistrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have cOlTIlnitteda violation or 

violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation 

and enforcement of the case. 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES 

14. Oxycodone, pursuant to BP Code section 4022, is a dangerous drug and under 

Health and Safety Code section 11055(b)(1)(N) Oxycodone is a Schedule II controlled substance. 
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FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Conviction of a Crime) 

15. Pursuant to section 4300 of the BP Code, Respondent has subjected her license to 

discipline for unprofessional conduct as defIned in BP .. Code sections 490 and 4301(1), and Title 

16, section 1770 of the California Code of Regulations, in that, on Novelnber 12, 2004, in case 

nUlnber MM199810 of the Merced County Superior Court, Respondent pled guilty to violating 

section 11173(a) of the Health and Safety Code and section 503 of the Penal Code. Said 

violations are substantially related to the qualifications, filnctions and duties of a phanl1acy 

teclulician. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, COlnplainant requests that a hearing be held on the Inatters alleged 

herein, and that following the hearing, the Board ofPhannacy issue a decision: 

1. Revoking or suspending Phannacy Teclulician License No. TCH 31084, issued to 

K.athy E. Gallegos. 

2. Ordering Kathy E. Gallegos to pay the Board ofPhannacy the reasonable costs of 

the investigation and prosecution of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 

125.3; and 

3. Taking such other and filliher action as deelned necessary and proper. 
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BILL LOCICYER, Attonley General 
of the State of Califonlia 

BEN E. JOHNSON; State Bar No. 84406 
Deputy Attorney General 

Califo111ia Depmilnent of Justice 
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 . 
Telephone: (213) 897-2095 
FacsImile: (213) 897-2804 
E-lnail: Ben.Johnson@doj.ca.gov 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

KATHY E. GALLEGOS 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2832 

STATEMENT TO RESPONDENT 

[Gov. Code §§ 11504, 11505(b)] 

TO RESPONDENT: 

Enclosed is a copy of the Accusation that has been filed with the Board of Pharmacy of 

the Department of Consl,uner Affairs (Board), and which is hereby served on you. 

Unless a written request for a hearing signed by you or on your behalf is delivered or 

mailed to the Board, represented by Deputy Attorney General Ben E. Jolmson, within fifteen (15) 

days after a copy of the Accusation was personally served on you or mailed to you, you will be 

deelned to have waived your right to a hearing in this matter and the Board may proceed upon the 

Accusation without a hearing and may take action thereon as provided by law. 

The request for hearing may be made by delivering or mailing one of the enclosed fonns 

entitled "Notice of Defense," or by delivering or Inailing a Notice of Defense as provided in 

mailto:Ben.Johnson@doj.ca.gov
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section 11506 of the Govenunent Code, to 

Ben E. Johnson 

Deputy Attorney General 

Ronald Reagan Building 


300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702 

Los Angeles, CA 90013 


You may, but need not, be represented by counsel at any or all stages of these 

proceedings. 

The enclosed Notice of Defense, if signed and filed with the Board, shall be deemed a 

specific denial of all parts of the Accusation, but you will not be permitted to raise any obj ection 

to th~ fonn of the Accusation unless you file a further Notice ofDefense as provided in section 

11506 of the Govenunent Code within fifteen (15) days after service of the Accusation on you. 

If you file any Notice ofDefense within the tim~ permitted, a hearing will be held on the 

charges made in the Accusation. 

The hearing may be postponed for good cause. Ifyou have good cause, you are obliged 

to notify the Office of Administrative Hearings, 320 West FOUlih Street, Suite 630, Los Angeles, 

Califonlia 90013, within ten (10) working days after you discover the good cause. Failure to 

notify the Office of Adlninistrative Hearings within ten (10) days will deprive you of a 

postponelnent. 

Copies of sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7 of the Govermnent Code are enclosed. 

If you desire the nmnes and addresses of witnesses or an opportunity to inspect and copy 

the itenls mentioned in section 11507.6 of the Govenunent Code in the possession, custody or 

control of the Board you Inay send a Request for Discovery to the above designated "Deputy 

Attonley General. 

NOTICE REGARDING STIPULATED SETTLEMENTS 

It may be possible to avoid the time, expense and uncertainties involved in an 

adlninistrative hearing by disposing of this lnatter through a stipulated settlelnent. A stipulated 

settlement is a binding written agreelnent between you and the govenunent regarding the matters 

charged and the discipline t<? be iInposed. Such a stipulation would have to be approved by the 

Board of Pharmacy but, once approved, it would be incorporated into a final order. 
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Any stipulation n1ust be consistent with the Board's established disciplinary guidelines; 

however, all matters in n1itigation or aggravation will be considered. A copy of the Board's 

Disciplinary Guidelines will be provided to you on your written request to the state agency 

bringing this action. 

If you are interested in pursuing this alternative to a fonnal administrative hearing, or if 

you have any questions, you or your attonley should contact Deputy Attorney General Ben E. 

Johnson at the earliest opportunity. 
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BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

KATHY E. GALLEGOS 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2832 

NOTICE OF DEFENSE 

[Gov. Code §§ 11505 and 11506] 

I, the undersigned Respondent in the above-entitled proceeding, hereby acknowledge receipt of a 
copy of the Accusation; Statement to Respondent; Govennnent Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6 and 
11507.7, Complainant's Request for Discovery; and two copies of a Notice of Defense. 

I herebY,request a hearing to pennit me to present my defense to the charges contained in the 
Accusation. 

DATED: 


Respondent's Name 


Respondent's Signature 


Respondent's Mailing Address 

City, State and Zip Code 

Respondent's Telephone NUlnber 

Check appropriate box: 

D 	

D 	

Gallegos Ace Packet.wpd 

1 

I am represented by counsel, whose naIne, address and telephone nunlber appear below: 

Counsel's N aIne 

Counsel's Mailing Address 

City, State and Zip Code 

Counsel's Telephone Number 

I am not now represented by counsel. If and when counsel is retained, iInmediate notification of 
the attorney's naIne, address and .telephone number will be filed with the Office of 
Administrative Hearing and a copy sent to counsel for COlnplainant so that counsel will be on 
record to receive legal notices, pleadings and other papers. 

The agency taking the action described in the Accusation Inay have fonnulated guidelines to 
assist the adininistrative law judge in reaching an appropriate penalty. You Inay obtain a copy of the 
guidelines by requesting theln froin the agency in writing. 
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BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

KATHY E. GALLEGOS 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2832 

NOTICE OF DEFENSE 

[Gov. Code §§ 11505 and 11506] 

I, the undersigned Respondent in the above-entitled proceeding, hereby acknowledge receipt of a 
copy of the Accusation; Stateinent to Respondent; Govermnent Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6 and 
11507.7, Complainant's Request for Discovery; and two copies of a Notice ofDefense. 

I hereby request a hearing to pennit Ine to present my defense to the charges contained in the 
Accusation. 

DATED: 


Respondent's N mne 


Respondent's Signature 

Respondent's Mailing Address 

City, State and Zip Code 

Respondent's Telephone Number 

Check appropriate box: 

o 	

o 	

Gallegos Acc Packet. wpd 
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I am represented by counsel, whose nanle, address and telephone number appear below: 

Counsel's Naine 

Counsel's Mailing Address 

City, State and Zip Code 

Counsel's Telephone Number 

I am not now represented by counsel. If and when counsel is retained, iminediate notification of 
the att011.1ey's name, address and telephone number will be filed with the Office of 
Adlninistrative Hearing and a copy sent to counsel for COlnplainant so that counsel will be on 
record to receive legal notices, pleadings and other papers. 

The agency taking the action described in the Accusation Inay have f011.11ulated guidelines to 
assist the administrative law judge in reaching an appropriate penalty. You Inay obtain a copy of the 
guidelines by requesting theln from the agency in writing. 
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BILL LOCICYER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

BEN E. JOHNSON, State Bar No. 84406 
Deputy Attorney General 

Califonlia Department of Justice 
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2095 
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

lCATHY E. GALLEGOS 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2832 

REQUEST FOR DISCOVERY 

[Gov. Code § 11507.6] 

TO RESPONDENT: 

Under section 11507.6 of the Govenlffient Code of the State of California, parties 

to an adlllinistrative hearing, including the COlnplainant, are entitled to certain infonnation 

concenling the opposing party's case. A copy of the provisions of section 11507.6 of the 

Govenunent Code concerning such rights is included among the papers served. 

PURSUANT TO SECTION 11507.6 OF THE GOVERNMENT CODE, YOU ARE 

HEREBY REQUESTED TO: 

1. Provide the names and addresses of witnesses to the extent known to the 

Respondent, including, but not limited to, those intended to be called to testify at the hearing, and 

2. Provide an opportunity for the Complainant to inspect and make a copy of any of 

the following in the possession or custody or under control of the Respondent: 

a. A statelnent of a person, other than the Respondent, named in the initial 

administrative pleading, or in any additional pleading, when it is claimed that the act or 

onlission of the Respondent as to this person is the basis for the adluinistrative 

proceeding; 

1 
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b. A'statement pertaining to the subject matter of the proceeding Inade by any 

patiy to another party or persons; 

c. Statements of witnesses then proposed to be called by the Respondent and 

of other persons having personallmowledge of the acts, omissions or events which are the 

basis for the proceeding, not included in (a) or (b) above; 

d. All writings, including but not litnited to reports of mental, physical and 

blood examinations and things which the Respondent now proposes to offer in evidence; 

e. Any other writing or thing which is relevant and which would be 

admissible in evidence, including but not limited to, any patient or hospital records 

pertaining to the persons named in the pleading; 

f. Investigative reports made by or on behalf of the Respondent pertaining to 

the subj ect matter of the proceeding, to the extent that these reports (1) contain the names 

and addresses ofwitnesses or ofpersons having personal knowledge of the acts, 

olnissions or events which are the basis for the'proceeding, or (2) reflect Inatters 

perceived by the investigator in the course ofhis or her investigation, or (3) contain or 

include by attachnlent any statement or writing described in (a) to (e), inclusive, or 

sumlnary thereof 

For the purpose of this Request for DiscovelY, "statements" include written statelnents by 

the person, signed, or otherwise authenticated by him or her, stenographic, mechanical, electrical 

or other recordings, or transcripts thereof, of oral statements by the person, and written reports or 

sunllnaries of these oral statelnents. 

YOU ARE HEREBY FURTHER NOTIFIED that nothing in this Request for Discovery 

should be deelned to authorize the inspection or copying of any writing or thing which is 

privileged from disclosure by law or otherwise made confidential or protected as attorney's work 

product. 

Your response to this Request for Discovery should be directed to the undersigned 

attorney for the Complainant at the address on the first page of this Request for Discovery within 
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30 days after service or'the Accusation. 

Failure without substantial justification to cOlnply with this Request for Discovery lnay 

subject the Respondent to sanctions pursuant to sections 11507.7 and 11455.10 to 11455.30 of 

DATED: 

BILL LOCK.YER, Att0111ey General 
of the State of Califo111ia 

L 
Attorneys for Complainant 
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COpy OF GOVERNMENT CODE SECTIONS 11507.5, 11507.6 AND 11507.7 

PROVIDED PURSUANT TO GOVERNMENT CODE SECTIONS 11504 AND 11505 


SECTION 11507.5: Exclusivity of discovery provisions 

The provisions of Section 11507.6 provide the exclusive right to and method of discovelY as to 
any proceeding govenled by tIns chapter. 

SECTION 11507.6: Request for discovery 

After initiation of a proceeding in which a respondent or other party is entitled to a hearing on 
the merits, a party, upon written request made to another party, prior to the hearing and within 30 
days after service by the agency of the initial pleading or within 15 days after the service of an 
additional pleading, is entitled to (1) obtain the names and addresses ofwitnesses to the extent 
known to the other party, including, but not limited to, those intended to be called to testify at the 
hearing, and (2) inspect and make a copy of any of the following in the possession or custody or 
under the control of the other party: 

(a) A statement of a person, other than the respondent, named in the initial administrative 
pleading, or in any additional pleading, when it is claimed that the act or olnission of the 
respondent as to this person is the basis for the administrative proceeding; 

(b) A statement pertaining to the subj ect matter of the proceeding made by any party to 
another party or person; 

(c) Statements ofwitnesses then proposed to be called by the party and of other persons 
having personal knowledge of the acts, omissions or events which are the basis for the 
proceeding, not included in ( a) or (b) above; 

(d) All writings, including, but not liInited to, reports ofmental, physical and blood 
examinations and things which the party then proposes to offer in evidence; 

(e) Any other writing or thing which is relevant and which would be admissible in 
evidence; 

(f) Investigative reports made by or on behalf of the agency or other party pertaining to the 
subj ect Inatter of the proceeding, to the extent that these reports (1) contain the names and 
addresses ofwitnesses or ofpersons having personal knowledge of the acts, omissions or events 
which are the basis for the proceeding, or (2) reflect matters perceived by the investigator in the 
course ofhis or her investigation, or (3) contain or include by attachment any statement or 
writing described in (a) to (e), inclusive, or summary thereof. 

For the purpose of this section, "statelnents" include written statements by the person signed 
or otherwise authenticated by hiITI or her, stenographic, mechanical, electrical or other 
recordings, or transcripts thereof, of oral stateITIents by the person, and written reports or 
sumnlaries of these oral statenlents. 

Nothing in this section shall authorize the inspection or copying of any writing or thing 
which is privileged frOln disclosure by law or otherwise made confidential or protected as the 
attorney's work product. 

1 



SECTION 11507.7: Petition to compel discovery; Order; Sanctions 

(a) Any party claiming the party's request for discovery pursuant to Section 11507.6 has not 
been complied with may serve and file with the adlninistrative law judge a motion to cOlnpel 
discovery, natning as respondent the party refusing or failing to comply with Section 11507.6. 
The motion shall state facts showing the respondent party failed or refused to comply with 
Section 11507.6, a description of the matters sought to be discovered, the reason or reasons why 
the matter is discoverable under that section, that a reasonable and good faith attempt to contact 
the respondent for an informal resolution of the issue has been made, and the ground or grounds 
of respondent's refusal so far as known to the moving party. 

(b) The motion shall be served upon respondent party and filed within 15 days after the 
respondent party first evidenced failure or refusal to comply with Section 11507.6 or within 30 
days after request was made and the party has failed to reply to the request, or within another 
time provided by stipulation, whichever period is longer. 

(c) The hearing on the motion to compel discovery shall be held within 15 days after the 
motion is n1ade, or a later tilne that the administrative law judge Inay on the judge's own motion 
for good cause detennine. The respondent party shall have the right to serve and file a written 
answer or other response to the motion before or at the time of the hearing. 

(d) Where the matter sought to be discovered is under the custody or control of the 
respondent party and the respondent party asserts that the matter is not a discoverable matter 
under the provisions of Section 11507.6, or is privileged against disclosure under those 
provisions, the adlninistrative law judge may order lodged with it matters provided in 
subdivision (b) of Section 915 of the Evidence Code and examine the matters in accordance with 
its provisions. 

(e) The administrative law judge shall decide the case on the matters exatnined in camera, 
the papers filed by the parties, and such oral argument and additional evidence as the 
administrative law judge may allow. 

(f) Unless otherwise stipulated by the parties, the adlninistrative law judge shall no later 
than 15 days after the hearing·make its order denying or grat1ting the motion. The order shall be 
in writing setting forth the matters the lTIoving party is entitled to discover under Section 
11507.6. A copy of the order shall forthwith be served by mail by the administrative law judge 
upon the parties. Where the order grat1ts the motion in whole or in part, the order shall not 
become effective until 10 days after the date the order is served. Where the order denies relief to 
the moving party, the order shall be effective on the date it is served. 

discovery statutes.wpt 5/9/00 



Exhibit B 

Certifed Copies of Police Report & Court Minute Orders 
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STATE AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS AGENCY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
ARNOLD SCHWARZ EN EGGER, GOVERNOR 

Merced County Superior Court 
Attn: Criminal Records 
670 West 22nd Street 
Merced CA 95340 

RE: KATHY ELIZABETH GALLEGOS Reference # CI 27964 

DaB: 07/13/1 

Dear Staff: 

The above referenced subject is licensed with the California State Board of 
Pharmacy. The Board has received information that the above named subject was 
convicted in the above-related case. 

We are requesting, pursuant to Business and Professions Code sections 475 and 
490, that you provide us with certified copies of all pertinent court documents rel,ating to 
this conviction such as the arrest report, complaint, minute/probation order, criminal 
docket, indictment and sentencing order. 

Please include whether the case has been completed and if there are any 
outstanding bench warrants on subject. In addition, please complete a records 
check for any other case(s} subject may have in your county. 

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any questions regarding this 
request, please call me at (916) 445-5014 ext. 4055. 

Sincerely, 

PATRICIA F. HARRIS 
Executive Officer 

Susan Cappello 
Enforcement Analyst 
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GORD,ON
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SPENCER 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY 

COUNTY OF MERCED 

2150 M STREET 

MERCED CA 95340 

TELEPHONE (209) 385-7382, 


,:",,1 .1 1 

SUPERIOR COURT, COUNTY OF MERCED 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

PLAINTIFF, 
VS. 	

KATHY ELIZABETH GALLEGOS 07/13/1962 
DEFENDANTCS) 

) 
) 

)
) 
) 
) 

)

) 
 Qdz[rf( 

NO. MM199810 

CRIMINAL COMPLAINT 

THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF MERCED COUNTY, CALIFORNIA HEREBY 

ACCUSES THE ABOVE NAMED DEFENDANTCS) OF THE FOLLOWING CRIMINAL 

OFFENSES OCCURRING IN THE COUNTY OF MERCED, STATE OF CALIFORNIA. 


COUNT 1 

ON DR ABOUT MARCH I, 2004, THROUGH JUNE 27, 2004, DEFENDANTCS)

KATHY ELIZABETH GALLEGOS 

DID COMMIT A MISDEMEANOR, NAMELY, A 

VIOLATION OF SECTION 11173(A) OF THE CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE, 
OBTAINING CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY FRAUD, IN THAT 
SAID DEFENDANT DID WILLFULLY AND UNLAWFULLY OBTAIN 
A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, TO WIT: OXYCODONE 

AND DID PROCURE AND ATTEMPT TO PROCURE THE ADMINISTRATION OF AND 

PRESCRIPTION FOR SAID CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY FRAUD, DECEIT, AND 

MISREPRESENTATION. 


CO'UNT 2 

ON OR ABOUT MARCH 1, 2004, THROUGH JUNE 27, 2004, DEFENDANTCS)
KATHY ELIZABETH GALLEGOS 
DID COMMIT A MISDEMEANOR, NAMELY, A 
VIOLATION OF SECTION 503 OF THE CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE, EMBEZZLEMENT, IN 



) 
THAll HIE/SHE WI LLFULL Y' AND FRAUDULENTLY APPROPR IATl:.D PROPERTY OF ANOTHER, 

) 	 TO WIT: MERCY DOMINICAN HOSPITAL 
WHICH HE/SHE HAD IN HIS/HER POSSESSION AND UNDER HIS/HER CONTROL BY VIRTUE 
OF HIS/HER TRUST AND DID WILLFULLY AND UNLAWFULLY SECRETE SAID PROPERTY 
WITH A FRAUDULENT INTENT TO APPROPRIATE IT TO SUCH A USE AND PURPOSE 
CONTRARY TO PENAL CODE SECTIGN 503. 

AN INVESTIGATION HAS BEEN CONDUCTED TO DETERMINE IF SAID 

DEFENDANTCS) DID COMMIT THE STATED CRIME. REPORTS OF THE 

INVESTIGATION, ATTACHED HERETO AND INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE, 

SHOW PROBABLE CAUSE THAT DEFENDANTCS) DID COMMIT THE CRIME. 


ON THIS SEPTEMBER 20, 2004 , IN THE COUNTY OF MERCED, 

I CERTIFY AND DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT 

THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT. 


GORDON SPENCER 

BV~~ 
DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY 

THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY REQUESTS THE COURT SET THIS MATTER 

FOR ARRAIGNM~NT AND A NOTIFICATION LETTER BE MAILED TO THE 

DEFENDANT~ IF THE DEFENDANT FAILS TO APPEAR OR IF THE 

NOTIFICATION LETTER IS RETURNED BY THE POST OFFICE, IT IS 

REQUESTED THAT A WARRANT OF ARREST BE ISSUED PURSUANT TO 

PENAL CODE SECTION 813 OR 1427. 


(FORM DAC *001) 

PURSUANT TO PENAL CODE SECTION 1054.5(B), THE PEOPLE ARE HEREBY 

INFORMALLY REQUESTING THAT DEFENDANT AND HIS OR HER ATTORNEY 

PROVIDE TO THE PEOPLE THE DISCOVERY REQUIRED BY PENAL CODE 

1054.5. THIS IS A CONTINUING REQUEST PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS 
OF PENAL CODE' SECTION 1054.7. 

NOTICE TO ATTORNEY 

THE MATERIALS ACCOMPANYING THIS NOTICE MAY INCLUDE INFORMATION ABOUT 

WITNESSES WHICH IS DISCLOSED TO YOU PURSUANT TO PENAL CODE SECTION 

1054.2, WHICH READS AS FOLLOWS: 




,I ~NO ATTORNEY MAY ~ISCLOSE OR PERMIT TO BE Dl~~LOSED TO 
A DEFENDANT, MEMBERS OF THE DEFENDANT'S FAMILY OR ANYONE 
ELSE, THE ADDRESS OR TELEPHONE NUMBER OF A VICTIM OR 
WITNESS WHOSE NAME IS DISCLOSED TO THE ATTORNEY PURSUANT 
TO SUBDIVISION (A) SECTION 1054.1 UNLESS SPECIFICALLY 
PERMITTED TO DO SO ,BY THE COURT AFTER A HEARING AND 
SHOWING OF GOOD CAUSE." 

WILLFUL VIOLATION OF THIS SUBDIVISION BV AN ATTORNEY IS A MISDEMEANOR. 
FOR PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, ALL NAMES INCLUDED IN THE ATTACHED 
REPORTS ARE DEEMED TO BE WITNESSES PURSUANT TO SUBDIVISION (A) OF 
SECTION 1054.1. 

B.A. = 
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Cas~ Desoription: Case Nurnbe.... '004-00033434 
',Theft Including Petty .1 Grand Theft J 

Primary Victim: MERCY HOS-DOMINICAN, I' 
,-~ 

,,'.",,'. 

Date/Time Reported: 07/19/04 9:21 Hrs. Dispatch Incident Type: 
Date/Time Occurred: 06/27/04 8,: 00 Hrs. Theft 
Date/Time Between 06/27/04 8:00 Hrs. 
Location Occurred 3470 M ST 
Area: North Section: Northeast Grid: 'Grid 1R40 

Reporting Officer: 119 ADRIAN, ALLEN, WAYNE, 
Prima~7 Unit Assigned to Investigate: Patrol 
Assigned Investigators: 
07/19/04 119 ADRIAN/ALLEN/WAYNE, 

Case Status: Open Disposition: Disp: Date: 

No. of Offenses: UK No. of Offenders: 1 No. of Victims: 

Offense Number: 1 
Crime Code: FRAEM ALL FRAUD AND EMBEZZLEMENT VIOLATIONS 
Statute. : 11173 (A) HS Attempted/Committed Committed 
Stat Desc : OBTAIN CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY FRAUD -F 
Location Type . : OtherComm Criminal Activity . 
Statute ORI/Group . . S Agg Aslt/Homc Crcmst: 
Counts . . . . . 001 Larceny/Theft Offnse: 
Offense Date 06/27/2004 Victim Drug Related 
Abandoned Structure NO Property Damage . . 

SUBJECTS: 

Suspect : Present Information 
Primary GALLEGOS, KATHY, ELIZABETH, Phone: 209-723-8355 

'1394 FAIR OAKS CT 
MERCED CA 95340 

Race : White Sex: Female D.O.B: 07/13/62 Age: 42 
Hgt 5'05" Wgt: 140 Hair: Brown Eyes . . : Green 
Dr Lic #: N8776572 St: CA Soc Sec #: 000-00-0000 

Business: 	 Phone: 209-384-6482 

victim .. Present Information 
Primary 	 MERCY HOS-DOMINICAN Phone: 209-384-6744 

2740 M ST 
MERCED CA 95340 

Present Information 
Primary ELMORE, BRIAN, CHARLES, Phone: 209-383-4844 

1271 E DONNA DR 



Case Description: Case Number: 2004-00033434 
"The';t Including Petty Grand Theft '1 

. MERCED CA 95340 

. Race White Sex: Male D.O.B: 12/04/69 Age: 34 
Hgt 5 1 10 11 Wgt: 240 Hair: Brown Eyes . . : Brown 
Dr Lic #: St: Soc Sec #: 000-00-0000 

Business: Phone.: 209-384-6744 

Property: 
Item Number . . 1 Subject #: Subject Type: 
Property Code Evidence Property Type General 
Date Received 07/21/04 Initial Value .00 
Date Recovered: Recovered Value: .00 
RFOJ?: N Notify Owner Date: Notified How.?: 
Prp Lac . Bin : Disp/Date: Held Evid 

Year/Desc . . 0000 CASSETTE TAPE/SUSP 
Registratn# State Expires 

Property: MERCY HOS-DOMINICAN", 
Item Number.. 1 Subject #: 1 Subject Type: Victim 
Property Code : Stolen Property Type General 
Date Received: 07/19/04 Initial Value 106.00 
Date Recovered: Recovered Value: .00 
RFOJ?: N Notify Owner Date: Notified How?: 
Prp Lac . . . . Bin Disp/Date: 

Year/Desc . . 0000 114 OXYCONTIN PILLS 
Registratn# State Expires 

Original Narrative Case #2004-33434r 

SYNOPSIS: 

Brian Elmore r an employee at the Mercy Hospital pharmacy I 

reported a theft of narcotics from their pharmacy. 

SCENE DESCRIPTION: 

N/A. 

NARRATIVE: 

I was dispatched to 2740 M Street, the Mercy Dominican Hospi­
tal, for a report of a theft. When I arrived I met with Brian 
Elmore in the pharmacy. 

Elmore explained that they had discovered that one particular 
drug had been stolen from their pharmacy. On 6-27-04 they did 
their yearly inventory and found that 114 pills of Oxycodone had 
been stolen. He described Oxycodone as a pain killer narcotic 
that is usually reserved for cancer patients. 

-




Cas~ Description: Case Number 1
I 

004-00033434 

Il "Theft Including Petty Grand Theft 


Elmore started to look into the inventory on the computer to 
research who has been taking these pills. He explained that· 
each employee has a code that is like their electronic signa­
ture. This particular narcoti~ was ~ept in the narcotic vault. 
In order to gain access to it an employee would have to put in 
their electronic code. 

Elmore showed me his printout of the access codes to that 
vault. For this particular drug it showed on his printout the 
initials of "KEG" for Kathy Elizabeth Gallegos. He showed me 
the dates which I underlined on this printout where she had 
gained access for this drug and had taken pills. She would 
write down the reason for taking these pills as waste recall 
function. Elmore explained that they will take pills that are 
past expiration date and take them out of the bottles for de­
struction. There were numerous dates where ·.Gallegos went in and 

...'

\... ­
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it indicates the quantity of numerous pills that she took for 
the same reason of expiration waste recall function. When 
Elmore saw this he became suspicious because Gallegos is not an 
employee who would be disposing of this type of narcotic. 

Elmore explained that due to it being such a heavy pain killer 
narcotic, when these medications expire they have a company from 
out of town come in to take possession of these narcotics. The 
company removes them for the expiration and disposes of them. 
Because of the type of narcotic, when the company comes they 
give them a printout of how many pills they are taking for 
destruction. 

On 7-9-04 Elmore confronted Gallegos about her taking these 
pills for disposal. At that time she admitted to him that she 
had taken them and consumed them. She told him she was not 
going to lie and that she took them. She was put on administra­
tive leave and on 7-12-04 was terminated. To Elmore's knowledge 
she has entered rehab at this time. 

I will attempt to call Gallegos to get a taped statement in 
regards to the theft of this narcotic. 

As I was reviewing my report I noticed that the total amount 
that Elmore had given me was only about $106.00 for the 114 
pills taken. I called him to confirm that this type of narcotic 
would be that cheap. He said the bottle they received from the 
company for the hospital was about that much. He said they get 
the product at a cheaper rate but he said he has heard that this 
Oxycodone does go for anywhere from $10.00 to $30.00 a pill on 
street value. 

ATTN: INVESTIGATIONS 

Officer Adrian #119 / 8-5-04 / bb 

Supp Narrative, Off .. Adrian, 7-20-04 
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Case Description: Case Number' "1')04-00033434 
)·The~t Including Petty Grand Theft 

'SUPPLEMENTAL NARRATIVE PAGE 1 2004-33434 

CRIME: 11173 H&S 

VICTIM: MERCY HOSPITAL 

NARRATIVE: 

On 7-20-04 at approximately 7:40 a.m., I responded to 1394 Fair 
Oaks Court to speak with Kathy Gallegos. When I arrived I 
knocked on the door and she answered. I told her I needed to 
speak with her and she invited me into her residence. I sat 
down and told her I needed to get her statement in regards to 
the missing narcotics from Mercy. I turned on my recorder and 
told her I needed to record her statement. 

.:.~lI confirmed with her that the narcotic taken was Oxycodone. 
During the interview Gallegos admitted to taking the pills. She 
could not remember exactly how many she took. She said they 
were taken for her own consumption. I asked her if she knew the 
system of the disposing of the narcotics, that the hospital has 
somebody respond and retrieve them, and she said yes she did 
know. She said by that time she did not remember or just did 
not care because she was on the pain medication. 

Gallegos did say that yesterday she enrolled in a drug rehab 
program here in Merced and she has another appointment today. 
For her complete statement refer to the logged tape at Merced PD 
Central Station. This report will be forwarded to the DAIs 
office for review. 

ATTN: DAIS OFFICE 

Officer Adrian #119 / 8-6-04 / bb 



MINUTE ORDER COMO Rev. 1-04 

MERCED COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT 

CITING OFF/AGENCY ,,_.. 8P.R...lA.N..,.. _' .. I"~, Me [J2J MC 0 LB CASE NO .. , ... _.M~.1..'i:z.(;:l10____ 
DATE OF CITE _,... _.Q3LQ.1.LO~_. o DP 0 GU DlsTRIBUnON .....c.lIY_.J:l8BJ..:\olJJ.8j~__ 
REPORT NUMBER ....._.Q.1-.Q.Q;;;l.;;;t~_~~ CHARGES ;1,..:1,.1. ?':;:3.Sc!'I >...t.J,l?r..9..9~E.<;;._.._.... _,.___._..._________ 
DATE ...._.1.1L12l..Q_~'k 

DEFENDANTS STATUS 
 D BAIL: )

BOND/CA~{~,_.. ' , ."._ 0 IN CUSTODY 0 CITED 

. DS?__CL~SE .TSt-bl?..::SU~~"'-"""'-_ OTHER_~--~ ) 

. INTERPRETER .. """ .... _.. CT/CLERK_.____..___.?I:JZ::Z 
o Defendant stipulates to non-c!'lrtlned interpreter. Court finds a certified interpreter Is not available, flnd;;;;;d 

cause to appoint a non-certihad interpreter and~s IntellJtlOier"1b be qualified. 

~Oef.ln vlolationft~tro( f!-I-Ji. 

F.T.A.: 	

Order.0 D . Iven co 
FOR:Af--i!+~_-r-"'--~-.:::--

,q/ApP't PO/CPO 0 Guilty 
J!5i Plead 0 Cont/Oef to obtain att'y/COL No Contest to .....;--/ ' Not Guilty to ___________ 

o Arraignment and advisement of constitutional righfWaived. 

DISMISSED: Following charges dismissed on {;Jlr. ~!I~o. ~ r::p., -A­
~~)o charge: 0 MISDEMEANOR-IT:::::'.J._-:~:;:::~!,..Io<~~~!::f:!.-t=~~;.L.flk>k_____________ MOTION OF /.J t.L n-

Defendant ordered to report at onca to: (addresses on bacl( of fomi)

9 Court Services, Probation Depl OPre-Plea/ResUtution Report ~iI--Fingerprintl.~-='preBooil T09S! Rest fine-Per 1202.46 

VERDICT OF: o Guilty of ,ONot Gulity of 15 ai Rest line-Per 1202.45 

SENTENCE:. 0 TIme waived for sentencing, ,ATIORNEY FEES $ ________ By __________ Re:~~~Imb. 

iF)) 0 Conditional SenteMbetlon granted: months. (See order below for terms.) 0 TXD ----Ir-tt1Y----­

~ Pey fine of $~ Including penalty assessment plus $--__ Restitution Fund Fine 0 Pay to Cenlral Accounting 9?rJ.,y~tor ;/Itilm~ 
o Credit against fine $' fror time served. $ _______.i:>S,lJspended /((L / 

overt fine/Rest days in Jeil/ _______hours Community Service. 

amplete mmunlty service through Court Probation. 0 Pay Traffic School/Court Fee $ ____ By ______ 

y fine in full before - 0 Apply bail 10 fine 

Pay fine in monthly payments of $ , or more, beginning on the day of 	 , 20 ___ 
and on or before the same da 	 of ea.~onth tJl'1t~P.Bid~"fuH.1f you cannot make a payment you must eppaer in person at B:OO A.M. before the payment Is 

0 

!	 1e or a warrall! will be lasue y' r st 1. rf, tL IJ ~ 

ndillonat Se tenoe/Prob '~ ~09 BtJl erefntt:V~f by Suspend $ of fine. 


~IL:,. erve a sin J II WI h crKdlt for days served. Starting 20__ At ___ AM/PM. 0 FORTHWiTH
~Serve concurrent with/consecutive to time being served 'CJ NO WORK FURLOUGH 0 NO WORK-IN-UEU 0 NO ELECTRONIC SURVEILLANCE 


o Serve weekends until entire time served slarting at AM/PM on for a weekend fee of $ must 

be peld when reporting to Jail. II any weeilend fee Is not paid, the full sentence Is to be served at straight time. 


o Other 	 Def. to be notified of court's decision by mell. Credit TIme Served: 
___Local 

AN INSTALLMENT FEE OF $35.00 WILL BE CHARGED FOR ALL FINES PAID IN TWO OR MORE INSTALLMENTS. '___Conduct 

___Total 


A ONE TIME PROCESSING FEE OF $10.00 WILL BE CHARGED FOR ANY FINE NOT PAID THE DAY IT IS IMPOSED. 


OTHER: 0 Pay restitution In the amount of $ plus adm. fee to Revenue & Reimbursement by _______________. 

o Pay $ to R&R for Domestic Vioience fee pursuant to 1203.097. o Pay $25.00 plus adm. fee to A Woman's Place 

o Pay $10.00 Citation Processing Fee to Room 6 by'_'____________ through R&R by __________ 

o Pay Jail Booking Fee In the Amount of $ to 0 Revenue & Reimbursement/ 0 Merced City Finance Depl by ________ 

o Deferred Entry of Judgment. / Criminal Proceedings Suspended. 

o Enroll In Levell/SB3B/PC 1000 Prog WII days. 0 Refer bacll'to Levell enroll Wli days/SB3B/PC1000 complete by _____. 

o Seek end melnteln Mental Heelth Counseling. 0 	 Interpreter Needed. 

o Enroll In & ccz~pAe ACCS/Bet1erers Treatment Progrem thru Velley Educational Services (language) 


DEFENDANT'S SDmJ~. ~elease, 0 Released/Ball d In.Cust~dy, Ball Set $ 0 Electronic Monito.r.!~2. 0 Sentenced 


CONDmONS OF RELEASE ON BAI O.R CONDmONAL SENTENCE: 


o Do not annoy, 0 .har \_~ 0 threl!ten;- 0 slrllm, 0 stay eway from, 0 contact w th-+t------------- ­

o Do not drive a molar vehlcla. 0 Do not drive unless properl; licensed and I~ured b~y alilawe. eport any change of address to court Immediately. 

o Driving privilege restricted/suspended fOf ___ days/months/years. 0 tf restricted, del n ant may drlve"'or work purposes and progrem attendance, 

o Ignition Interlock Device 0 Ordered 0 Not Ordered 0 Do not own or possess a rearm for the next ten years. 

o Defendant shall not drive a vehicle for the nexi ___years unless equipped with a functioning Ignition Interlock Device. 

o Abstain (totally) from the (excessive) use of Intoxicating beverages. 0 Do not drive with any measurable amount of alcohoi In your blood. 

o Submit person, vehicle, place of residence or area over which he has control to seerch for and seizure of narcotics, drugs or other contraband et any 


time day or night, with or without search werrant. with or without probable cause, as directed by any peace officer. 


o Submit to chemical testing at the request of any peece officer for be g~der the influence of drugs and/or IntOXicating beveragef 

o You must reglste to Secliorv11590 of theCalitorni rt.Jafety Code. 0 Def. Provld~~ FDl10 
NEXT COURT DATE: ( r TIME COURTROOM L .-.. 

NEXT COURT DffiE: / "TIME COURTROOM / FOR:I-.f-/-=;4_.>o..::::__",--­Z 
NEXT COURT DATE: 	 TIME COURTROOM FOR: 

TIME WAIVED/NOT WAIVED 10 DAY WAiVER/60 DAY WAIVER ''You heve the right \0 appeel this action. Your appeel must be med within thirty (30) days." 
IT IS SO ORDERED. 

$20. 00 FEE I1'1POSED ON CONVICTION. GC 68085. 5 ~~ 
I certlty the foregoing is a true copy of the judgment rendered on the,abQve date by the above named Judge. Judge 

DeputyLELAND HAUGEN, ADMINtSTRATOR OF THE ABOVE NAMED COURT. By 

TO THE SHERIFF: The foregoing certified copy of jUdQment in the above certified action is your authority for the execution thereof. 

DEFENDAtIT BEING RELEASED ON HIS/HER OWN RECOGNIZANCE/BAIL, AGREES THAT: (a) He/She will appear at all times and places es ordered by the Court or me,gistrate 
releasing himiher end as ordered by any Court in which, or any magistrate before whom, the charge Is subsequently pending. (b) He/She promises not to depert thiS state 
without leave of the Court and agrees to waive extradition If he/she falls \0 appear as required end is apprehended outside the State of California (c) He/She has been 
Informed of the consequences and penaitles applicable to violation of the conditions of release. ~dAny Court or meglstrate of competent jurisdiction may" revoke the °frder 
of release and either return him/her to custody or require that he/she give bail or other assuran. of i her appearance-.as pro~~ In Part 2, TIlle 10, Chapter 1 a th~ 
Penal Code. It applicable I understand and accept the foregoing conditions of conditional s nce . ac to Il((U 6' elp! I A this order. failure to compl~ 
with any of the terms 0; this order will be a violation of the terms of your condltlonat sente e. . / _ z::. 
Witnessed by Exe?~t;d 0d Signature 	 1 q ...-~ferdant 
Addreas: 	 Citycacti fad COil/I! ez: 	 , J! "/) -'1~ _Zlh~~ /' 

_ ________________________ Phone: ?{2r7;~ tz;.c 72 
P.O. Box: 	 F 

http:appearance-.as
http:tJl'1t~P.Bid~"fuH.1f
http:Q3LQ.1.LO


---

........... 9-J:.9~8'-"].... 

STATE OF CALIFORNIAcITY MJ I ]] 173(A)HS 

MISDt=MEANOR DOCKET 1ERCED COUNTY SUPERIOR C( ':IT CASES NO.M M l ..... O'--___ 

MC'ADRIAN 
03/01/04
040033434 	 MERCED BRANCH II 50 ::SPC 

III _____________
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA VS. 

IV ___________-=GA:...:.;L=L=-:F=-:G"-'O:...:S::;...,,'---!.K=A..:...:T:...:.H:...,:Y--=F'-!:Lc..::I-=Z:.:..,:A=B=E....:...T.:.:..H________DEFENDANT 

DOB 07/13/62 V 
VI _______________ 

CO-DEFENDANTS V11__________ 
I 

II 
III APPEAR: 10/28/04 08:30 DEPT 3 

Complaint filei1\t,yds Warrant Issued ____ Bail $ ____ OR-___ Rei/Bail ___ Cust. ___Cited ___ 

CONTINUANCES: 

Constitutional and 

C i Continued for ~ 	 Statutory Time 

1,J(J >Lttl- "CfJ . d onot waived 

t;!f30 gl1f(~:::::d Dnot waived 

--------- ----- ----------"'''---- Dwaived Dnot waived 

--------- ----- ------------- 'Dwaived Dnot waived 

owaived 'Gl not' waived 

Dwaived Dnot waived 

owaived onot w~ived 
Dwaived Dnot waived 


ARRAIGNMENT: 

o Defendant not present. 0 Ball o~dered forfeltEld. 0 No further proceedings. 0 __________----- ­o 	 Warrant ordered. Ball set $_________ 

1')
\J\." 

o / . , , 80ndsm.JP-and Surety Co. notified of bond forfeiture. 

~fend~nt Present 0 not present l:d'Without attorney 0 with/by attorney ______________


~gnment and advisement of Constittltional Rights waived' ci Interpreter 	 . 
C}tJefendant arraigned and advised of the following rights: the right to an attorney at all stages of the proceedings and that the 
Court would appoint an attomey for him if he did not have the financial means to retain his own, the right to release on reasonable 
bail; the right to a spE!edy public trial before a jury or judge and the right to have the trial within either,30 or 45 days as provided 

'in Penal Code Section 1382; the right to the processes of the Court to subpoena and produce witnes~es in his own behalf and 
to'see, hear and question the witnesses appearing against him, the right not to incriminate himself. , 

~c Defender appointed. 0 CPO Appointed. 0 Defendant advised that upon the conClusion of the case the Court would 
conduct a hearing to determine the defendant's then ability to pay for all or any part of the cost of appOinted counsel, and that 
defendant may be ordered to pay all or that part of said costs within defendant's ability to pay and 1I1at such order could be 
enforced as a civil Jupgment . 

o The Court found that defendant understood his right to an attorney and to the appointment of an arlomey if unable to ' 
obtain his own and waived the same. 

, 0 §l:ipt1tated to Commissioner / Temporary Judge . . ,WtE:rDefend. ant released on hiS, own recognizance. 0 Defendant committed to custody of Sheriff. Bail $ 
~ 0 Defendant to remain free, bail. 

JUDGE: a'11.~?\CLERK: (/6 REPORTER: INTERPRETER: ________ 

PLEA OF/NOT ,GUILTY Y /' , 
C1,) / DI:tij!(lL/ r;:rbefendant Present 0 not present \2"Wlthout.attor~e~_ 0 with I by attomey_____________ 

, 	 ~ndant pleads NOT GUILTY to countsr_..........G\.o""'f--'c=::..u..::&'--____________________ 
Prior convictions 0 admitted 0 denied. pretrial conference schedules. See CONTINUANCES. 

___ _ __ 0 Defendant demands jury trial. Defendant understood his right to jury trial and personally waived that right. 

See CONTINUANCES. 

o Stipulated to Commissioner / Temporary Judge 

JUDGE: ______ CLERK: REPORTER: _______ INTERPRETER: ___________ 

PLEA OF GUILTYI CHANGE OF PLEA: 	 C"'\ () 
~ant Present 0 not present 0 without attorney ~ by attorney j21/1t.t!~ 

Motion by people to amend complaint by interlineation alleging a violation of Section a=== In the 

Statutory Language, a lesser included offense, no objection by defendant. Motion granted. Defendant pleads guilty to violation as 

amended. Remaining counts dismissed in furtherance of justice. 


[!] O!J,.JllCltlon of District Attorney complaint amen dd COUNT , violation of 

u;;rr:refendany:effUests, and is granted, n-£isslor 0 withdraw previous NOT GUILTY plea and lor pleads 

o guilty l1J1'tolo contendere to COUNT ~... and / Dr plsads guilty 0 nolo contendere to a violation 
of stipulated by the parties to be a lesser Included offense within COUNT __________o Prior convictions ____________________________________ 

o In,JJl0tion of District Attorney, Court orders COUNT dismissed 
EJ1)efendant advised of, understood, and knowingly and voluntarily waived all the following rights: his privilege against self­
incrimination, the right to jury trial, and the right to confrontation and cross-examination of the witnesses against him. After 
questioning the defendant the Court determined that he understood the nature of the charge, the elements of the offense, the 
pleas available thereto, the possible defenses thereto, the pos§.iPle range of penalties and other consequences of his plea 
(including the effect of the admission of any prior convlctions}.~ritten waiver filed. 
o Stipulated to Commissioner / Temporary Judge 

___ ---0 Pre-sentence report ordered. ________________________________ 

___ ft0 Fonmal arraignment fOl a?: time of sentencing waived. 0 

JUDGE: ~[~t.' CLERK: _ ~~EPORTER:________ INTERPRETER: ---'------ ­



-----------------------------------------------------
-----------------------------------------------~---------

-------------------------------~------------------~------------

-------------------------------------------------------------------------

---------------------------------------------------------------------
----------------------------------------------
-------------------------------------------
---------------------------------------------------------
-----------------------------------------------------------------
------------------------------------------------

JUDGEMENT/SENTENCE: 


PROBATION GRANTED I NOT GRANTED ~ 


~ant present 0 not present 0 without attorne ney 5wtiV1~ 

i§imposltion I execution of sentence suspended for --'-..,;;:;;:..+--L-..<-£--'-"-""'-______t--'-___~'r_---
o Defendant admitted to prob ion for the period of suspension on the conditions indZ;"C II!,' probatio. • rm w~·h is 
i~orated herein, f, nee. Defendant fumished a copy of conditions. . ,. II./ (/j/j 

~ay fine of $ including penalty assessment plus $ .#r Restitu Ion FUnd ine. 
o Serve one day in jail for each $60.00 not paid on assessed fine plus penalty assessment. 

Credit ainst fine $ fortime served. $ Suspended. Balance Due $___ 
Fi converted to , hours I community service 0 days / jail. 

ay fine in full before -'----I-~'-;';t""'--t-:.~--f:___H_---::::-_+----__:_---------
o p9¥1fne in monthly paymenu:; of $-r+-IH~f--V t day of __ 20 ____ 
[l}1Jefendant to serve __-,/~_-=,-- . ime served pursuant to PC 2900.6 starting 

_______ 20 ___ at _______ AM/PM. Serve concurrent I consecutive. 
o Serve weekends until entire time served started at AM/PM on for two days 

and the same hoursoHhe same days each week thereafter. 
o Pay Restitution in the Amount of $__________ thru Revenue &Reimbursement by ____ 
o Abstract mailed to DMV. 
o Enroll in Levell! Alcohol Program (SB38) within days and attend as ordered by director. 
o Enroll in Level I Alcohol Program within days and attend as ordered by director. 
o Obey all laws 0 Report any Change of Address 0 Do not drive unless properly licensed and insured 
o Abstain (totally) from the (excessive) use of intoxicating beverages 0 Submit to chemical testing 
o Do not drive with any measurable amount of alcohol in your blood 
o Driving privilege restricted/suspended for __ days/months/years. 0 If restricted, defendant may drive for 

work purpose and program attendance. 
o Ignition Interlock Device 0 Ordered 0 Not Ordered ____________________ 
o Defendant shall not drive ayehicle for the neX"t-yrs unless equipped with a functioning Ignition Interlock Device 

o Pay $25.00 Screening Fee to Revenue & Reimbursement by ____......;'"::...'____________ 
o Pay $10.00 Citation Processing Fee to Revenue & Reimbursement by _____--'-________ 
o Pay Jail Booking Fee in the amount of $ thru by _______ 
o Submit person, vehicle, place of residence or area over which he has control to search for and seizure of 

narcotics, drugs, or other contral:3and at any time day or night, with or without search warrant,. with or without 
probable cause,' as directed by any peace officer. . . 

o D~ not 0 annoy, 0 harass, Othr'7}ten, 0 strilm, 0 stay away from, 0 h.ave no contact with 

(J;f!Wl/~ 1!7t3 (!;{;pmlliul1-t:pz &;)}1?CU/J 

--0 Stip at qto,)/P~rwnlssioner / Temqori¥ry Judg~'I7) , 
JUDGE: ,L-~ CLERK: ~L..Ll( ,~EPORTER:_____ INTERPRETER: ____ 

TRIAL 

-----0 Defendant present 0 not present 0 without attorney 0 with/ by attorney _________ 

-----0 JUry trial commenced 0 trial before Court without jury commenced. 


VERDICT OR JUDGEMENT AFTER TRIAL: 
____. COUNT of complaint charging violation of 0 guilty 0 not guilty 0 mistrial 
____ COUNT of complaint charging violation of 0 guilty 0 not guilty 0 mistrial 
_____ COUNT of complaint charging violation of 0 guilty 0 not guilty .0 mistrial 

Other results of Court orders 
OPresentenc~report~rdered ~----------------------~-~ 

o -Stipulated to Commissioner I Temporary Judge. 
JUDGE: CLERK: REPORTER: INTERPRETER: ____ 

MISCELLANEOUS HEARINGS AND ORDERS: 
, 0 1538.5motion ,JUDGE ____________ 

~ Diversion hearing held.O Diversion granted under supervision 0f the Probation Officer. == 0 
o Defendant ordered back to Court on at Diversion denied 
o Oef. in Violation of Probation 0 Def. admits Violation of Probation 0 Probation Reinstated as modified herein: 

--.-- . Def. to serve days in jail with credit for' days served _________ 
o Modification of Terms OJail DFine _______________________ 

---- 0 Convert Balance of Fine to days in Jail Hrs. CIS Starting________ 
o Serve days in Jail Starting ________________________ 
o Next Fine Payments of $ due on and on the same day of each month until paid in full 

____ 0 Bail forfeited or O.R. revoked for 0 Failure to Appear 0 Other _______________ 
o Probation revoked 0 Bench warrant issued. Bail $ ,Judge _______==== 0 Warrant recalled/warrant discharged. 
o Bail forfeiture set aside 0 Bail reinstated. 0 Bail exonerated. ==== 0 Motion of bondsman or surety company to set aside forfeiture and exonerate bail 

o Denied 0 Granted 0 On Condition ,Judge _______ 
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	 By placing my initials in the space to the left, I declare I fully understand each declaration and waiver. 
	 ,'have been informed of the charge/s) against me, and each charge was fully explained to me by my attorney or the Judge and 

I understand the nature and the possible consequences of the charge/s). 
I have a constitutional right to be represented by an attorney at all stages of these proceedings and if I cannot afford to hire one, 
the Court will appoint one for me. 
I am proceeding without an attorney though the Court has advised me of the dangers of doing so. 
 I understand I heve a constitutional right to a speedy trial by jury open to the public. I must be tried within 30 days of my 

arraignment if I am in custody or Within 45 days in the event I am not in custody.
	 I understand I have a constitutional right to confront the witnesses against me and to cross-examine them. 
	 I understand that I have the constitutional right to have the Court use Its power to subpoena witnesses in my behalf. 
	 I understand that I have a constitutional right to be released to reasonable bail pending trial on this matter. 
	 I understand that I have a constitutional right not to testify against myself unless I choose to do so. 
	I understand that in addition to any penalties imposed by the Court following my plea of Guilty or Nolo-Contendere I may suffer 
additional penalties by other agencies. 

 I understand that if I am now on probation or parole my plea of Guilty or Nolo-Contendere may result in revocation of probation 
or parole. 

 I u.nderstand that if I am not a citizen of this Countrypa plea of Guilty or NOlo-Conten,dere may result in deportation, exclusion 
from admission to the United States, or denial of Naturalization pursuant to the Laws of the United States. 

 I understand that I have a right to a delay of at least six 16) hours but not more than five (5) days for the Court to sentence me 
after 'a plea of Guilty or Nolo-Contendere. However, I understand the Court l"FJay extend this time if it orders a pre-sentencing 
probation report. 	 . . • 

 	I understand .that .a plea .of Nolo-Contendere has the same effect as a plea of Guilty in this proceeding, but may not be used 
against me in a civil action out of this incident. 

 I understand that I have the right to have a verbatim record of this proceeding. .  
WAIVER OF RIGHTS 

 I understandth~·word WAIVER means that I give up the rights I have. 
 I hereby waive my right to have an attorney represent .me. 

I hereby waive my right to a jury trial and my right to a court trial. 


 I hereby waive my right to confront and cross-examine any witnes,ses against me. 
 I hereby waive my right to have witnesses subpoenaed in my behalf. 
 I hereby waive my right to remain silent and to not incriminate myself. 
 I hereby waive time for sentencing so the Court may sentence me now or after a probation report, if one is ordered. 
 I hereby waive my right to a verbatim record. 
NDANT: 	I deciare that I have read the above declarations and waivers or had them read to me and I understand them; that the 

Judge has also orally questioned me about them and has answ red any questions I had; that I voluntarily placed my 
initials in each appropriate space and have no reservations as t the iiI' claration and waiverf1ade.

,j. 	 ~/ 

Dated: SIGNATURE 	 7J(' 	U2--- ,20t!!/. 0:/If 
f 'FENDANT 


I plead Guilty/Nolo-Contendere to: 

Driving under the influence of Alcohol/Drug, a violation of Sections 23152(a) pf the Vehide Code. 

Driving with a Blood Alcohol of .08 or above, a violation of Section 23152(b) of the Vehicle Code. 

Driving a commercial vehicle with a blood alcohol of .04' or above, a violation of Section 23152(d) of the Vehicle Code., 

 I admit the prior con~ction charged:~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
I understand that the Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV) may restrict, suspend, or revoke my license under a procedure which 
is separate from this criminal action. I understand that the DMV's action, If any, will be in addition to the Court's sentence and 
that I m'ust obey it. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... 
I understand that if the Court orders my license restricted, and the DMV orders my license suspended, the restricted license does 
not allow me to drive until the DMV's suspension has been completed, or set aside. The restriction shall begin upon 
reinstatement of my privilege to drive........................................................... . 
I admit that I willfully refused to submit to or complete a breath, blood, or urine test following the peace officer's request and 
his or her advisement of the consequences for refusing to do so. 
I plead Guilty/Nolo-Contendere to Reckless Driving, a violation of Section 23103 of the Vehicle Code, under the provisions of 
Section 23103.5 of the Vehicle Code. 
I plead Guilty/Nolo-Contendere to Driving with a Suspended or Revoked License, a violation of Section 14601, 14601.1 a, 
14601.2, or 14601.5 of the Code. 
ladm"~Rpriorcon~ction(~ch.ged:~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~_ 
I Plead(~IIDNOIO Contendere to the following charges: I \{v 
(Offense &f:2>B PC... Up to~months in jail and $1,000 fine or both. 
(Offense) Up to 6 months in jail and $1,000 fine or both. 
(Offense) Up to 6 months in jail and $1,000 fine or both. 

second or subsequent charge of theft, or a third or subsequent charge of vandalism or graffiti, may be charged as a felony. 
	Otherconsequences:~~__~~~~~~~__~__~~~__~~~~~~____~~~~~__~~~~__________ 
I understand that in addition to the fine imposed, the law requires the Court to add assessments which will significantly increase 
the amount I must pay. 'understand that I may also be ordered (1) to make restitution to the victim, if the offense involved a ~ 
victim, Dr to a Restitution Fund, and (2) to pay the expenses incurred by a public agency which responded to any incident caused 
Y my vehicle at the time of my arrest. 
"must successfully complete an alcohol/drug program in order to be eligible for a driver's license following my license restriction, 

~:'~~ ~~~;~:c:~~~b~iJ~' r~~~rd: ............ J~'~ER~ .................................. . 


http:No.\'.AM
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MINIMUM Mm·MAXIP.;1UM SENTENCESOFFENSE MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM SEIHENCI 
WI 'ROBA TION IS GRANTED (3 TO 6 YEARS PROBATION' I) WITHOUT PROBA TION 

FIRSTUFFENSE WITHIN TWO OPTIONS, BO, .• NEQUIRING A FINE OF $390 TO $1,000, ATIENDANCE ,... f A 3 MONTH 96 HRS TO 6 MONTHS IN JAIL; $390 
7 YEARS ALCOHOUDRUG PROGRAM fOR A 6 MONTH PROGRAM IF MY BLOOD-ALCOHOL CONTENT WAS TO $1000 FINE AND A 6 MOlnH 

.20 PERCENT OR MORE, OR IF I REFUSED A CHEMICAL TEST AT ARREST), PLUS EITHER: (A) 48 DRIVER'S LICENSE SUSPENSION. 
HOURS TO 6 MONTHS IN JAIL, AND A 6-MONTH DRIVER'S LICENSE SUSPENSION; OR (BI A 90­

DA Y DRIVER'S LICENSE RESTRICTION ALLOWING DRIVING FOR WORK AND ALCOHOUDRUG 
PROGRAM ATTENDANCE ONLY. HOWEVER, MY DRIVER'S LICENSE SHALL BE SUSPENDED FOR 6 
MONTHS IF THE OFFENSE OCCURRED IN A VEHICLE WHICH REOUIRES A CLASS A OR B DRIVER'S 
LICENSE. 

SECOND OFFENSE WITHIN TWO OPTIONS, BOTH CARRYING'A FINE OF $390 TO $1,000, PLUS EITHER: IAI 10 DAYS TO 1 90 DAYS TO 1 YEAR IN JAIL, $390 T 
7 YEARS YEAR IN JAIL, AND A 2-YEARDRIVER'S LICENSE SUSPENSION; OR IB) 96 HOURS TO 1 YEAR IN $1000 FINE, AND A 2 YEAR LICENSE 

JAIL (THE 96 HOURS WILL BE SERVED IN 2 INCREMENTS OF A CONTINUOUS 48-HOURS EACH); SUSPENSION. 
AN 1B-MONTH (OR 3D-MONTH) ALCOHOUDRUG PROGRAM, AND A DEliVER'S LICENSE 
RESTRICTION ALLOWING DRIVING ONLY FOR WORK AND PROGRAM ATTENDANCE FOR THE 
DURATION OF THE PROGRAM. MY LICENSE SHALL INSTEAD BE SUSPENDED FOR 2 YEARS IF THE 
OFFENSE OCCURRED IN A VEHICLE WHICH REQUIRES A CLASS A OR B DRIVERS LICENSE. 

THIRD OFFENSE WITHIN 120 DAYS TO 1 YEAR IN JAIL. $390 TO $1,000 FINE, A 3 YEAR DRIVER'S LICENSE REVOCATION, 120 DAYS TO 1 YEAR IN JAIL, $390 
7 YEARS AND 1 B MONTH ALCOHOL/DRUG PROGRAM IF YOU HAVE NOT COMPLETED ONE BEFORE. TO$1,OOO FINE, AND A 3 YEAR 

LICENSE REVOCA nON 
FOURTH OR SUBSEQUENT 180 DAYS TO 1 YEAR IN JAIL, $390 TO $1,000 FINE. A 4 YEAR LICENSE REVOCATION, AND AN 16 MONTHS, OR 2 OR 3 YEARS IN 
JFFENSE WITHIN 18 MONTH ALCOHOUORUG PROGRAM IF YOU HAVE NOT COMPLETED ONE BEFORE.. STATE PRISON ,(OR 180 DAYS TO 1 

7 YEARS YEAR IN COUNTY JAIL); $390 TO 
$1,000 FINE, AND A 4-YEAR LICENSE 

SENTENCES FOR DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF ALCOHOL AND/OR DRUGS ISECTION 23153) 
OFFENSE MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM SENTENCES WHEN PROBATION IS GRANTED (3 TO 5 YEARS MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM SENTENCI 

PROBATION TERM) WITHOUT PROBATION 
FIRST OFFENSE WITHIN 5 DAYS TO 1 YEAR IN COUNTY JAIL, $390 TO $1,000 FINE, ATTENDANCE AT A 3 MONTH 16 MONTHS OR 2 OR 3 YEARS IN 

7 YEARS ALCOHOUDRUG PROGRAM lOR A 6 MONTH PROGRAM IF MY BLOOD-ALCOHOL CONTENT STATE PRISON (OR 90 DAYS TO 1 
WAS.20 PERCENT OR MORE, OR IF I REFUSED A CHEMICAL TEST AT ARRESTI, AND A 1 YEAR YEAR IN COUNTY JAILI, $390 TO 
DRIVER'S LICENSE SUSPENSION. $1,000 ANE, AND A 1 YEAR DRIVER' 

LICENSE SUSPENSION. 
SECOND OFFENSE WITHIN TWO OPTIONS: IA) 120 DAYS TO 1 YEAR IN COUNTY JAIL, $390 TO $5,000 FINE, AND A 3 16 MONTHS OR 2 OR 3 YEARS IN 

7 YEARS YEAR DRIVER'S LICENSE REVOCATION; OR IB) 30 DAYS TO 1 YEAR IN COUNTY JAIL, $390 TO STATE PRISON lOR 120 DAYS TO 1 
10THER CONVICTION OF $1,000 FINE, AN 1B MONTH lOR 30 MONTH) ALCOHOUDRUG PROGRAM, AND A 3 YEAR YEAR IN COUNTY JAIl). $390 TO 
~ECTloN 23152,23163, DRIVER'S LICENSE REVOCATION: OR (B) 30 DAYS TO 1 YEAR IN COUNTY JAIL, $390 TO $1,000 $5,000 FINE, AND A 3 YEAR DRIVER' 
pR 23103 UNDE~ 23.103.5) FINE, AN 18 MONTH lOR 30 MONTH) ALCOHOUDRUG PROGRAM, AND A 3 YEAR DRIVER'S LICENSE REVOCATION. 


LICENSE REVOCATION. 

THIRD OR SUBSEQUENT 
 2,3, OR 4 YEARS IN STATE PRISON, 

PFFENSE WITHIN 
AT LEAST 1 YEAR IN COUNTY JAIL, $390 TO $6,000 FINE AN 1 B MONTH (OR 30 MONTH) 

$1,016 TO $5,000 FINE, AND A 5 
7 YEARS (OTHER 

ALCOHOL/DRUG PROGRAM, RESTITUTION OR REPARATION TO THE VICTIM AS 
YEAR DRIVER'S LICENSE 

FONVICTIONS OF SECTION 
REQUIRED BY LAW, AND A 5 YEAR DRIVER'S LICENSE REVOCATION. 

REVOCATION. AN ADDITIONAL 3 
P-S152, 23163. OR 23103 YEARS IN STATE PRISON WILL BE 
WI'JeER 23103.5) IMPOSED IF I ALREADY HAVE 5 OR 

MORE DUI CONVICTIONS AND THE 
OFFENSE CAUSED GREAT BODILY 
'''' " 'RV Tn " InTU"'R "t:".,n~! 

t'ENA I:NNAN{;EMt:N' t'UI1 WILLFUL RefUSAL TO SUBMIT T(J~R [;;UMt'Lt: It: {;HI:MIl;A If:: rs 
WHEN PROBATION IS GRANTED. 

FIRST OFFENSE WITHIN SENTENCE WILL INCLUDE 4B HOURS TO 6 MONTHS IN JAIL, A FINE OF $390 TO $1,000, PLUS ATTENDANCE TO AN ALCOHOL 
7 YEARS PROGRAM. DEFENDANT WILL NOT BE ELIGIBLE FOR THE 90 DAY LICENSE RESTRICTION UNDER OPTION (BI. 
SECOND OFFENSE WITHIN' SENTENCE WILL BE ENHANCED BY IMPRISONMENT OF 96 HRS IN THE COUNTY JAIL, WHETHER OR NOT PROBATION IS GRANTED 
7 YEARS 
THIRD OFFENSE WITHIN SENTENCE WILL BE ENHANCED By IMPRISONM~T OF 1!J DAYS IN THE COUNTY JAIL, WHETHER OR NOT PROBATION IS GRANTED. 
7 YEARS 
FOURTH OR SUBSEQUENT SENTENCE WILL BE ENHANCED BY IMPRISONMENT OF 1B DAYS IN THE COUNTY JAIL, WHETHER OR NOT PROBATION IS GRANTED. 

.., VCI\OI>nCCCMC:C "'TL 

l;ENTt:N{;t: FDR REG KLESS DRIVING (SECTION 23103, 2311 13.61 

NATURE OF OFFENSE OTHER CONSEQUENCES 
RECKLESS DRIVING REDUCED FROM 

MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM SENTENCES 
IF ALCOHOL OR DRUGS ARE INVOLVED, THIS 


DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE 

IF PROBA., TION IS GRANTED: A MAXIMUM OF 90 DAVS IN JAIL, OR 

CONVrCTION WILL ACT AS SEPARATE DUI CONVICTION 
PROGRAM. IF PROBATION IS NDT GRANTED: 5 DAYS ·TO 90 DAYS IN 
$1,000 FINE, OR BOTH, PLUS ATTENDANCE AT A TREATMENT 

IF I COMMIT A SUBSEQUENT DUI OFFENSE WITHIN 7 
.JAIL OR 514Fi TO S1~ffiTjr DR BOTH, YEARS . 

SEN' ,Utt.Me:. t1ll.OllUI\I 

VEHICLE CODE SECTION 
ENCE FOR DRIVING IN ,TION Of A UCENSE SUSPEN:: IUN, 

SECOND OR SUBSEQUENT OFFENSE: I HAVE PRIOR CONVICTION(S) 
IN PAST 5 YEARS OF SECTIONS 14601, 14601.1,14601.1,14601.2, 
OR 14601.5. 

VEHICLE CODE SEC. 14BD1 

FIRST ,OFFENSE 

10 DAYS TO 1 YEAR IN JAIL, AND A FINE OF $500 TO $2,000. 
$1,000. 
5 DAYS TO 6 MONTHS IN JAIL, Aim A FINE OF. $300 To 

10 DAYS IN JAIL REQUIRED IF PROBATIDN IS IMPOSED. 
VEHICLE CODE SEC, 14601.1 UP TO B MONTHS IN JAIL, OR A FINE OF $300 TO $1,000. 5 DAYS TO 1 YEAR IN JAIL, AND A FINE OF $500 TO $2,000. 

OR BOTH. . , 
30 DAYS TO 1 YEAR IN JAIL, AND A FINE OF $500 TO $2,000. 

NOTE: ANY CONVICTION OF THIS 
10 DAYS TO 6 MONTHS IN JAIL AND A FINE OF $300 TOVEHICLE CODE SEC. 1480'1.2 

30 DAYS IN JAIL REQUIRED IF PROBATION IS IMPOSED. 
OFFENSE REQUIRES INSTALLA­

$1,000. 10 DAYS IN JAIL REQUIRED IF PROBATION IS 
IMPOSED. IF I HAVE BEEN DESIGNATED AS A HABITUAL TRAFFIC 

TION OF IGNITION INTERLOCK OFFENDER WITHIN 3 EARS OF THIS CONVICTION. I WILL, IN 
EVICE IN ANY VEHICLE I OWN ADDInON. BE SENTENCED TO SERVE 180 DAYS IN JAIL AND TO PAY 

A $2,000 FINE.R DRIVE. 

VEHICLE CODE SEC. 14601.5 
 UP TO 6 MONTHS IN JAIL, OR A FINE OF $300 TO $1,000, 10 DAYS TO 1 YEAR IN JAIL, AND A FINE OF $500 TO $2,000 NOTTi 

OR ROTH SECTION 14601.3 ALSO CONSTITUTES A PRIOR conVICTION FOR THIS OFFENSE. 

FIRST OFFENSEVEHICLE CODE SECTION SECOND OR SUBSEQUENT OFFENSE: PRIOR CONVICTION(S) IN PAST 
7 YEARS OF SECTION 14601.3. 

IdRm.::! 30 ,AV!': IN IA AND A 1'11\1 n~ $1 noe 1RC DAYS IN JAil ANn A FINF nF $' nnr 

--' om ".d., 071'f'~d 10 m. "" 'b~,?«,rt,"g '.rto ".tm"'t9?Zi,tJr;;;5b 
Dated: Ic;r: 20__ SIGNATURE t .ti·/'i I\J... :A'A" ~,,,/L,/I 


I ( -v ~{~ 0- Iss DEFENDANT 

ATTORNEY. 	 I, ~ 5;;.\(\)1 0 ) \ V\ . m the attorney of record f e defendant I have fully dls9 ssed with the defendant the charges, possible penaltie 

his/her rights, and flav: advised~er thereon. His er state '~nt Bnd repre entatlons Bre his/her own. His/Her declaration. waivers end plaas we 
voluntarily and intelllgenUy mada. 

Dated:_-!:l..l.\+l_l1-"L--=~___ 20 CI\LsIGNATURE.~:::;:::2:::::!:q::......::::::.-..1.::,..L_":::::::......---::,...-____~= 
ATTORNEY 

INTERPRETER .1, , declare that I made a tTUe interpretation of this document In its entirety to the defendant in a language that he/sl 
understands, as well as interpreting the full proceedings of the Court this day in the defendant's matter end am convinced that he/she tully understands hls/h 
rights, his/her waivers, and tha possible consequences of his/her plea. 

Dat8d:__________ 20__ SIGNATURE.--------------------""IN""'T""E"'R=PRETER 

COURT'S FINDINGS AND ORDER 

The Court, having reviewed this form and having questioned the defendant concerning the defendant's constitutional rights, finds that the defendant has expressly, knowingl 
understandingly, and Intelligently waived his/her constitutional lights. The Court finds thst the defendant's plea is freely end voluntarilY made with the understanding of the nat~ 
and consequences thereot, and that thera is a factual basis for the plea. The Court accepts the defendant's plea and the defendant is convicted on hislher plea. The Court ord! 
this form flied and incorporated in the docket by reference as though fully set forth therein. 

p".d I t.f.'l./'~URE 	 ~ t r { f 	 JUDGiTtl~~D ~NTYSUPERIOR COURT 
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BILL LOCK.YER, Attonley General 
of the State of Califonna 

BEN JOHNSON, State Bar No. 84406 
Deputy Attonley General 

Califonlia Depalilnent of Justice 
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2095 
Facsinlile: (213) 897-2804 

Attoll.1eys for COlnplainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

KATHY E. GALLEGOS 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2832 

CERTIFICATION OF COSTS: 
DECLARATION OF BEN JOHNSON 

[Business and Professions Code section 
125.3J 

I, BEN JOHNSON, hereby declare and celiify as follows: 

1. I anl a Deputy Attonley General elnployed by the California Depalilnent of Justice 

(DOJ), Office of the Attonley General (Office). I mn assigned to the Licensing Section in the 

Civil Division of the Office. I have been designated as the representative to certify the costs of 

prosecution by DOJ and inculTed by the Board of Phannacy in this case. I Inake tIns celiification 

in nly official capacity and as an officer of the couli. 

2. I represent the COlnplainant, Patricia F. Han-is, Executive Officer of the Board of 

Phannacy, in tIns action. I was assigned to handle this case on or around January 25, 2005. 

3. As the Deputy Attorney General assigned to handle this case, I perfonl1ed a wide 

variety of tasks that were necessary for the prosecution of this Inatter, including, but not lilnited 

to (1) conducting an initial case evaluation; (2) obtaining, reading and reviewing the investigative 

Inaterial and requesting further investigation, as needed; (3) drafting pleadings, subpoenas, 

cOlTespondence, Inelnoranda, and other case-related doclunents; (4) researching relevant points 
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of law and fact; (5) locating and interviewing witnesses and potential witnesses; (6) consulting 

and/or Ineeting with colleague deputies, supervisory staff, expelis, client staff, and investigators; 

(7) conlnlunicating and corresponding with K.athy E. Gallegos; (8) providing and requesting 

discovery; (9) preparing for and attending trial setting, status, prehearing and settlenlent 

conferences, as required, and (10) prepat'ing for hearing. 

4. I atn personally fatniliar with the time recording and billing practices of DOJ and 

the procedure for charging the client agency for the reasonable and necessary work perfonned on 

a patiicular case. Whenever work is perfonned on a case, it is the duty of the elnployee to keep 

track of the tiIne spent and to repoli that tinle on DOJ tiIne sheets at or near the tiIne of the tasks 

peI'fonned. Based upon the tin1e repolied tlu'ough January 17,2006, DOJ has billed or will bill 

the BP for the following anl0unt of tin1e spent working on the above entitled case. 

Enlployee/ 


Position 


Lucy E. Baez Fiske 


Legal Assistant 


Consuela M. Lira 


Lead Senior Analyst 


Stephen S. Handin 


Supervising Deputy Attonley 


General 


Ben E. Jolu1son 


Deputy Atton1ey General 


Ben E. Johnson 


Deputy Atton1ey General 


Fiscal 

Year 

2004-5 

2004-5 

2004-5 

2004-5 

2005-6 

No. of 


Hours 


12.50 

0.25 

0.25 

6.25 

13.50 

Hourly 

Rate 

91 

91 

139 

139 

146 

Total 

Charges 

1,137.50 

22.75 

34.75 

868.75 

1,971.00 

TOTAL: $4,034.75 

5. To the best of Iny knowledge the itenls of cost set fOlih in this certification are 
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COlTect and were necessarily incuned in this case. 

I certify under penalty ofpeljury under the laws of the State of California that the 

foregoing is true and conect. 

Executed on January 18,2006, in the City of Los Angeles, Califo111ia. 

Declarant 

declaration of costs.wpt 10118/01 
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